



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 197/2025

AJIT YADAV & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Aditi S. Pujari, Mr. Vikramaditya Singh, Mr. Chaitanay Sundriyal, Mr. Kshitij Maheshwari and Ms. Purna Mukherjee, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Puja S. Kalra, Adv. for R-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

17.12.2025

CM APPL. 79686/2025 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed-of.

CM APPL. 79685/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the applicants/appellants seek clarification/modification of order dated 28.11.2025.

The essence of the submissions is that the observations made by the court in order dated 28.11.2025 to the effect that the road and/or the land on which it runs *belongs* to respondent No.1 - Ministry of Defence, in certain portions of the said order, was not the submission made on behalf of the appellants; and it may be clarified that that narration reflects the stand taken by the respondents; and does not amount to any admission or concession on the appellants' part.



Issue notice.

Ms. Puja S. Kalra, learned counsel appears on behalf of respondents Nos. 1 to 3 on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file reply.

Let reply to the present application be filed within 03 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 22nd January 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025

V.Rawat